(1) Excludes sales of inventory mined at Lamaque and Olympias during the pre-commercial production periods.
(2) Includes pre-commercial production at Lamaque (2018, Q1 2019) and at Olympias (Q1 2018).
(3) By-product revenues are off-set against cash operating costs.
(4) Attributable to shareholders of the Company.

(5) See reconciliation of net earnings (loss) to adjusted net earnings (loss) in the MD&A section 'Non-IFRS
Measures'.

(6) These measures are non-IFRS measures. See the MD&A section 'Non-IFRS Measures' for explanations and
discussion of these non-IFRS measures.

(7)

2019 and 2018 amounts have been adjusted to conform with 2020 presentation by excluding adjustments
relating to normal course gains on disposal of assets (2019: $7.4 million, 2018: nil) and inventory
write-downs (2019: $2.5 million, 2018: $1.5 million). Adjusted net earnings as originally presented in 2019
were $5.6 million ($0.04 per share) and Adjusted net loss as originally presented for 2018 was $28.6 million
($0.17 loss per share).

(8) 2019 amount has been adjusted to reflect a $0.7 million reclassification within cash flow from operating
activities in the current period. 2018 adjustment was negligible.

Summarized Quarterly Financial Results

2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2020
Revenue $ 204.7 $ 255.9 $ 287.6 $ 278.5 $ 1,026.7
Gold revenue $ 185.4 $ 235.0 $ 264.3 $ 253.7 $ 938.3
Gold produced (oz) 115,950 137,782 136,922 138,220 528,874
Gold sold (oz) 116,219 134,960 137,704 137,523 526,406
Average realized gold price ($/oz sold) (6) $ 1,580 $ 1,726 $ 1,919 $ 1,845 $ 1,783
Cash operating cost ($/oz sold) (3,6) 627 550 537 536 560
Total cash cost ($/oz sold) (3,6) 678 616 664 640 649
All-in sustaining cost ($/oz sold) (3,6) 952 859 918 959 921
Net earnings (loss) (4) (4.9 ) 45.6 41.0 22.8 104.5

GoldSeiten.de - Gold & Silber, Münzen und Barren sowie Minengesellschaften

29.03.2024 Seite 4/13

Net earnings (loss) per share - basic ($/share) (4) (0.03 ) 0.27 0.24 0.13 0.61
Adjusted net earnings (loss) (4,5,6) 12.5 43.8 56.7 58.0 170.9
Adjusted net earnings (loss) per share ($/share) (4,5,6) 0.08 0.26 0.33 0.33 1.00
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital (6) 69.4 99.0 125.1 97.2 390.8
Free cash flow (6) $ 7.2 $ 63.4 $ 117.2 $ 48.4 $ 236.2
Cash, cash equivalents and term deposits $ 363.6 $ 440.3 $ 504.4 $ 511.0 $ 511.0

2019 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2019
Revenue (1) $ 80.0 $ 173.7 $ 172.3 $ 191.9 $ 617.8
Gold revenue (1) $ 54.5 $ 150.1 $ 150.2 $ 176.1 $ 530.9
Gold produced (oz) (2) 82,977 91,803 101,596 118,955 395,331
Gold sold (oz) (1) 43,074 113,685 99,241 118,902 374,902
Average realized gold price ($/oz sold) (6) $ 1,265 $ 1,321 $ 1,513 $ 1,475 $ 1,416
Cash operating cost ($/oz sold) (3,6) 625 631 560 621 608
Total cash cost ($/oz sold) (3,6) 652 670 603 652 645
All-in sustaining cost ($/oz sold) (3,6) 1,132 917 1,031 1,110 1,034
Net earnings (loss) (4) (27.0 ) 12.2 4.2 91.2 80.6
Net earnings (loss) per share - basic ($/share) (4) (0.17 ) 0.08 0.03 0.57 0.51
Adjusted net earnings (loss) (4,5,6,7) (21.1 ) (3.5 ) 7.6 19.3 2.4
Adjusted net earnings (loss) per share ($/share) (4,5,6,7) (0.13 ) (0.02 ) 0.05 0.12 0.02
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital (6,8) 8.1 38.5 63.0 40.4 149.9
Free cash flow (6) $ (64.0 ) $ 4.8 $ 16.7 $ 5.5 $ (37.1 )
Cash, cash equivalents and term deposits $ 227.5 $ 119.9 $ 134.9 $ 181.0 $ 181.0

(1) Excludes sales of inventory mined at Lamaque and Olympias during the pre-commercial production periods.
(2) Includes pre-commercial production at Lamaque (Q1 2019).